Effective Lawyering






Effective Lawyering

A Checklist Approach
to Legal Writing
and Oral Argument

Austen L. Parrish
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR OF Law
DIRECTOR, VANCOUVER SUMMER LAW PROGRAM
SOUTHWESTERN LAw ScHOOL

Dennis T. Yokoyama
PROFESSOR OF Law
DIRECTOR, LEGAL ANALYSIS, WRITING AND SKILLS PROGRAM
SOUTHWESTERN LAaw ScHOOL

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2007
Austen L. Parrish and Dennis T. Yokoyama
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Parrish, Austen L.
Effective lawyering : a checklist approach to legal writing and oral
argument / by Austen L. Parrish, Dennis T. Yokoyama.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-59460-348-8 (alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-59460-348-0 (alk. paper)

1. Legal composition. 2. Law--United States--Methodology. 3.
Oral pleading--United States. 4. Briefs--United States. 1.
Yokoyama, Dennis T. II. Title.

KF250.P37 2007
808'.06634--dc22

2007008478

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



for Leslie, Natalie, and Amelie
AP

for Janis and Denise
DY






Summary of Contents

Acknowledgments
About the Authors
Introduction

Chapter 1  Techniques for Effective Legal Writing
Effective Writing Checklist

Chapter 2 Trial Court Briefs
Trial Court Brief Checklist

Chapter 3 Appellate Briefs
Appellate Brief Checklist

Chapter 4 Effective Oral Argument
Oral Argument Checklist

Chapter 5 Interoffice Memorandum
Interoffice Memorandum Checklist

Chapter 6 Letter Writing
Letter Writing Checklist
E-Mail ChecKklist

Chapter 7 Academic Writing
Academic Writing Checklist

Appendix A Recommended Reading and
Selected Bibliography

Appendix B Sample Briefs
Appendix C  Sample Memos and Letters
Index

vii

XiX
xxi
xxiii

21

25
34

37
51

55
65

69
80

85
98
100

103
117

119
123
139
151






Contents

Acknowledgments
About the Authors
Introduction

Chapter 1

Techniques for Effective Legal Writing

Writing Effective Paragraphs

mEO0E >

Write Clear Topic Sentences

Roadmap and Signpost Your Arguments
Link Your Paragraphs

Link Your Sentences

Make Only One Main Point

Revise Overly Short or Long Paragraphs

Writing Effective Sentences

FEoOmEOOR P

Write Short Sentences

Prefer the Active Voice

Consider Possessives

Keep the Subject and Verb Together
Remove Wordy Constructions
Resist Throat Clearing

Use Verbs, Not Nominalizations

Be Positive

Avoid Abbreviations, Initialisms, and Defined Terms

Avoiding Attorney Pet Peeves

A. Omit Overused Adverbs and Adjectives
B. Never Write in Legalese— Use Plain English
C. Delete In Order To

ix

xxiii

O O O 0 0 NN N NN G U Ul s s s s W W

10
10



OmE D

Contents

Delete The Fact That

Eliminate Inflammatory Language
Remove Parenthetical Numerals

Avoid Worn-Out Metaphors and Clichés

Grammar Tips

OmMEDO® R

That and Which

Parallelism

Subject-Verb Agreement
Contractions/Possessive Pronouns
Elegant Variation

Gender-Neutral Language

Split Infinitives

Using Authority Effectively

mEYOoR >

Quote Properly

Remove String Citations
Remove Mid-Sentence Citations
Use Pinpoint Citations
Paraphrase and Cite Accurately
Resist Footnoting

Formatting with Style

A.

B.
C.
D.
E
E

Typeface

Headings

Justification

Bold, Italics, and Underline
Bullets

Orphaned and Widowed Text

Effective Writing Checklist
Step 1: Revise, Tighten, and Clarify Your Paragraphs
Step 2: Revise, Tighten, and Clarify Your Sentences
Step 3: Remove Writing Blunders
Step 4: Avoid Common Grammar Mistakes
Step 5: Use Authority Effectively
Step 6: Appropriately Format and Design Your Document

11
11
11
12

12
12
13
13
14
14
14
15

15
15
16
16
16
16
17

17
18
18
19
19
19
20

21
21
21
22
22
23
23



Contents

Chapter 2 Trial Court Briefs

Approach and Preparation

OmEOOE

Set a Schedule

Thoroughly Research

Outline

First, Second, and Third Drafts

Edit Systematically

Spell-Check and Find/Replace

Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish

Trial Court Brief Fundamentals

FIOmEOO®E

Introduction

Statement of Facts

Argument

Headings and Subheadings

Conclusion

Table of Contents and Table of Authorities
A Theory or Theme

Types of Legal Argument

A Note on Tone

Trial Court Brief Checklist
Step 1: The Basics

A. Introduction

B. Statement of Facts
C. Argument

D. Conclusion

Chapter 3 Appellate Briefs

Approach and Preparation

OEmEBEOO%E»>

Set a Schedule

Know the Record

Thoroughly Research

Outline and Draft Point Headings
Write Out Your Topic Sentences
First, Second, and Third Drafts
Edit Systematically

Xi

25

25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28

29
29
30
31
31
31
32
32
32
33

34
34
34
34
35
35

37

37
37
38
38
39
40
40
41



xii

H.

L
J.

Contents

Spell-Check and Find/Replace
Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish
Follow the Rules

Appellate Brief Fundamentals

TIOTmEOO® R

Question(s) Presented (“Statement of Issues”)
Statement of the Case

Standard of Review

Summary of the Argument

The Argument

Point Headings

Conclusion

Table of Contents and Authorities

Appellate Brief: Other Considerations

mEYOow >

The Tone

A Theory or Theme

Roadmaps, Signposts, and Thesis Paragraphs
Using Authority in Appellate Briefs

Types of Legal Argument

The Reply Brief

Appellate Brief Checklist
Step 1: The Basics

Question(s) Presented

Statement of the Case

Standard of Review and Summary of Argument
Argument

Conclusion and Tables

mo0OZ >

Chapter 4 Effective Oral Argument

Approach and Preparation

mEg O w >

Create a Schedule

Develop a Theme

Know the Record

Master the Authority

The Standard of Review

Prepare an Organized Set of Notes

41
42
42

42
43
43
44
45
45
46
47
47

48
48
48
49
49
49
50

51
51
51
51

52
53

55

55
55
56
56
56
57
57



Contents

G. Do Moot Court
H. Prepare Questions/Answers
I.  Know Your Panel

Oral Argument Fundamentals
A. The Opening
B. Argument
C. Conclusion
D. Rebuttal

Forensics and Presentation

Be Respectful, Not Obsequious
Personal Pronouns

A. Eye Contact

B. Presentation/Speaking Style
C. Gestures

D. Professionalism

E.

E

Answering Questions

Be Composed

Never Interrupt or “Step on the Bench”
Answer Directly

Concede Skillfully

Address Adverse Authority

Hit Softballs out of the Park

Transition Skillfully

OFED O

Oral Argument Checklist
Step 1: Preparation
Step 2: The Components of the Oral Argument
Step 3: The Day of the Oral Argument

Chapter 5 Interoffice Memorandum

Approach and Preparation

Be Certain You Understand the Task
Set a Schedule
Thoroughly Research

Outline Your Memo
Write Out Your Topic Sentences

moO0OE >

xiii

57
58
58

59
59
59
59
60

60
60
60
61
61
61
62

62
62
63
63
64
64
64
64

65
65
65
66

69

69
70
71
71
71
72



Xiv

Contents

First, Second, and Third Drafts

Edit Systematically

Spell-Check and Find/Replace

Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish

Memorandum Components

moO0E >

E

G.

The Heading
Issue Statement (“Question Presented”)
Brief Answer
Statement of Facts
Discussion
1. Rule Summary
2. Analysis of Facts
Conclusion
Headings and Subheadings

Interoffice Memorandum Checklist
Step 1: Formalities
Step 2: The Basics

The Heading

Issue Statement and Brief Answer
Statement of Facts

Discussion and Conclusion

SO W

Chapter 6 Letter Writing

Letter Writing Fundamentals

FIOmEOORE

Purpose and Audience

Avoid Legalese

Brevity and Conciseness

The Paper Trail

Proofreading: An Obvious Point
The Opening Formalities
Closing and Signature Block

Sender/Typist Initials, Enclosures, and Copies

Formatting

Demand Letters

A.

The Tone

72
73
73
73

74
74
74
75
76
76
77
77
78
79

80
80
80
80
81
81
82

85

85
85
86
86
87
87
87
88
88
88

89
89



OFEYOW

Contents

The First Paragraph

The Factual Summary

The Demand

Expectations and Consequences
Be Aware of Legal Pitfalls

How to Send

Opinion Letters

A.
B
C
D.
E
E

E-Mails
A.

H.

B
C
D.
E.
E
G

The Tone

The First Paragraph

The Factual Summary

The Legal Analysis

Advice and Caveats
Privileged and Work Product

Not as Informal as You May Think
Discoverable

Short and to the Point

Signatures

Professionalism

Proofread

Formatting

Technical Considerations

Letter Writing Checklist
Step 1: The Fundamentals

A. The Opening (the Top of the Letter)
B. The Body
C. The Close

E-Mail Checklist

Chapter 7 Academic Writing

Approach and Preparation

A.

B.
C.
D

Find a Topic

Develop a Thesis

Set a Schedule

Conduct a Thorough Preemption-Check

90
90
90
90
91
91

91
92
92
92
93
93
93

94
94
94
95
95
95
96
96
97

98
98
98
98
99

100

103

104
104
105
105
106



A I O™

Contents

Thoroughly Research

Write Your Introduction/Free-Writing
Outline and Write Out Headings

Multiple Drafts

Edit Systematically

Rewrite Your Introduction and Conclusion
Proofread and Polish

Law Review Article Fundamentals

“rIomEOOW R

The Title

Introduction

Background

Analysis: Explore Your Thesis
Headings and Subheadings
Conclusion

The Abstract

Table of Contents

Citations

Do Not Plagiarize

Getting Published

A.
B.
C.
D.
E
E

G.

Formatting and Length
Reviews and Comments
Cover Letter and Résumé
Submission Timing

Where to Submit

How to Submit

The Expedited Review Process

Academic Writing Checklist
Step 1: The Fundamentals

A. The Title and Introduction
B. Background
C. Your Thesis, Analysis, and Conclusion

Appendix A Recommended Reading and

A.

B.

Selected Bibliography
Grammar and Style Manuals
Legal Writing Generally

106
107
107
108
108
108
109

109
110
110
110
111
111
112
112
113
113
113

114
114
114
114
115
115
116
116

117
117
117
117
117

119
119
119



D.
E.
E

Contents

Brief Writing, Appellate Practice, and Oral
Advocacy

Legal Memorandum and Letters
Academic Writing

Other

Appendix B Sample Briefs
Sample Introductions to Briefs
Sample Appellate Brief

Appendix C  Sample Memos and Letters
Sample Memorandum
Sample Letters

Index

xvii

120
121
121
121

123
123
127

139
139
145

151






Acknowledgments

We are grateful to those who read and commented on this book
during its many drafts, and for the support of Southwestern Law
School and our colleagues in the Legal Analysis, Writing and Skills
Program. Special thanks to Ron Aronovsky, Anahid Gharakhanian,
Michael Frost, Russell Miller, Lillian Aponte Miranda, Ashley Parrish,
Byron Stier, Tara Walters, and Janis Yokoyama for their good ideas
and encouragement. We are also indebted to Joshua Kane and John
Stephenson for their research assistance. Finally, we thank our stu-
dents from whom we have learned much.

Xix






About the Authors

Austen L. Parrish: Professor Parrish is an associate professor of law
at Southwestern Law School, where he has taught courses in legal
writing and appellate advocacy, including Legal Process, Introduction
to Legal Writing, and Legal Research and Writing. He currently
teaches Civil Pretrial Practice, an advanced writing and skills semi-
nar, as well as Civil Procedure, Federal Courts, and International En-
vironmental Law. Professor Parrish earned his B.A. from the Univer-
sity of Washington, in Seattle, and was a Harlan Fiske Stone Scholar
at Columbia Law School. During law school, Professor Parrish served
as a Managing Editor of the Columbia Journal of Transnational Law
and a student editor for the Columbia Journal of European Law.

From 1997-2002, Professor Parrish was an attorney in the Litiga-
tion Department of O’Melveny & Myers in Los Angeles. In 2002, he
joined the Southwestern Faculty, and in 2003 was appointed the Di-
rector of Southwestern’s Summer Law Program in Vancouver, B.C.,
Canada. He is a faculty advisor to the Southwestern Journal of Law
and Trade in the Americas, and has received awards for his work with
Southwestern’s Moot Court Honors Program.

Dennis T. Yokoyama: Professor Yokoyama is a professor of law at
Southwestern Law School where he has taught Civil Procedure,
Remedies, Legal Process, Introduction to Legal Writing, and Legal
Research and Writing. Professor Yokoyama earned his B.A. from the
University of California, Los Angeles, his M.S. in Clinical Psychology
(Family Therapy) from California State University, Los Angeles, and
his J.D. from Loyola Law School in Los Angeles, where he was Order
of the Coif. During law school, Professor Yokoyama served as a staff
member and articles editor for the Entertainment Law Journal.

Xx1



xxii About the Authors

Professor Yokoyama began his legal career at the law firm of Paul,
Hastings, Janofsky & Walker in Los Angeles, where he worked as an
associate with the firm's environmental and commercial litigation
practice group. In 1992, Professor Yokoyama joined Southwestern's
legal writing faculty, and, in 1995, was appointed as Director of the
Legal Research and Writing Program (since revamped and renamed
as the Legal Analysis, Writing and Skills Program). In 2000, he was
honored with Southwestern's Excellence in Teaching Award.



Introduction

This book takes a unique approach to legal writing and oral advo-
cacy. Many excellent legal writing books exhaustively detail how to
write effectively. Those books—many of which are several hundred
pages long, and contain numerous examples and exercises— metic-
ulously explain the dos and don’ts of effective advocacy. This is not
one of those books. This book assumes the reader has learned or is
learning the basics of legal writing, and at most needs only remind-
ing of what they are. It also assumes that most practitioners (and, for
that matter, law students) have neither the time, nor the inclination,
to read a lengthy discussion of all the subtleties of legal method. Busy
lawyers and law students need a book that gets to the point quickly—
a book that will be useful even if they only have time to skim it.

For these reasons, we have designed this book to be a concise, easy-
to-use reference—not a book to be read cover to cover. We intend it
to provide concrete advice, and to serve as a day-to-day reference. Be-
cause many people find it difficult to improve their legal writing, the
book has adopted a methodical approach. In our experience, practi-
tioners and students alike can improve their advocacy by following
carefully crafted checklists. Checklists force writers to focus on spe-
cific problems and help them improve incrementally and systemati-
cally. The checklists in this book have evolved from our experiences
as former litigators and professors of legal writing.

So who should use this book? This book is suited for busy attor-
neys and law students of all stripes. The book concisely describes use-
ful, yet often neglected, writing techniques. It has pithy discussions
of: (1) ways to avoid recurring, yet frequently overlooked, writing
problems; (2) sensible approaches to writing common legal docu-

xxiii



XXiv Introduction

ments; and (3) methods for preparing an oral argument. In addition,
it provides the reader with a series of checklists to turn to when un-
dertaking a writing project or preparing for oral argument. In sum,
this book, by itself, is not for the novice who requires a comprehen-
sive guide, although the book can be used to supplement more ex-
haustive texts. Nor is it for the sophisticated writing expert, looking
for nuanced discussions about topics not commonly covered in legal
writing books. But it is for practitioners and students who want to be
refreshed on the fundamentals of effective lawyering.





