Effective Lawyering

Effective Lawyering

A Checklist Approach to Legal Writing and Oral Argument

Austen L. Parrish

Associate Professor of Law Director, Vancouver Summer Law Program Southwestern Law School

Dennis T. Yokoyama

Professor of Law Director, Legal Analysis, Writing and Skills Program Southwestern Law School

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Copyright © 2007 Austen L. Parrish and Dennis T. Yokoyama All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Parrish, Austen L.

Effective lawyering : a checklist approach to legal writing and oral argument / by Austen L. Parrish, Dennis T. Yokoyama.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN-13: 978-1-59460-348-8 (alk. paper)

ISBN-10: 1-59460-348-0 (alk. paper)

1. Legal composition. 2. Law--United States--Methodology. 3. Oral pleading--United States. 4. Briefs--United States. I. Yokoyama, Dennis T. II. Title.

KF250.P37 2007 808'.06634--dc22

2007008478

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

for Leslie, Natalie, and Amelie AP

> for Janis and Denise DY

Summary of Contents

. 1 . 1	
Acknowledgments About the Authors	xix
Introduction	XXI XXIII
Introduction	XXIII
Chapter 1 Techniques for Effective Legal Writing	3
Effective Writing Checklist	21
Chapter 2 Trial Court Briefs	25
Trial Court Brief Checklist	34
Chapter 3 Appellate Briefs	37
Appellate Brief Checklist	51
Chapter 4 Effective Oral Argument	55
Oral Argument Checklist	65
Chapter 5 Interoffice Memorandum	69
Interoffice Memorandum Checklist	80
Chapter 6 Letter Writing	85
Letter Writing Checklist	98
E-Mail Checklist	100
Chapter 7 Academic Writing	103
Academic Writing Checklist	117
Appendix A Recommended Reading and	
Selected Bibliography	119
Appendix B Sample Briefs	123
Appendix C Sample Memos and Letters	139
Index	

Acknowled About the Introduction	Authors	xix xxi xiii
Chapter 1	Techniques for Effective Legal Writing	3
Writing	Effective Paragraphs	3
Α.	Write Clear Topic Sentences	4
В.	Roadmap and Signpost Your Arguments	4
С.	Link Your Paragraphs	4
D.	Link Your Sentences	4
E.	Make Only One Main Point	5
F.	Revise Overly Short or Long Paragraphs	5
Writing	Effective Sentences	5
А.	Write Short Sentences	6
В.	Prefer the Active Voice	6
С.	Consider Possessives	7
D.	Keep the Subject and Verb Together	7
	Remove Wordy Constructions	7
	Resist Throat Clearing	7
G.	Use Verbs, Not Nominalizations	8
Н.	Be Positive	8
I.	Avoid Abbreviations, Initialisms, and Defined Terms	9
Avoidin	g Attorney Pet Peeves	9
	Omit Overused Adverbs and Adjectives	9
	Never Write in Legalese—Use Plain English	10
	Delete In Order To	10

D.	Delete The Fact That	11
E.	Eliminate Inflammatory Language	11
F.	Remove Parenthetical Numerals	11
G.	Avoid Worn-Out Metaphors and Clichés	12
Gramm	ar Tips	12
А.	That and Which	12
В.	Parallelism	13
С.	Subject-Verb Agreement	13
D.	Contractions/Possessive Pronouns	14
Ε.	Elegant Variation	14
F.	Gender-Neutral Language	14
G.	Split Infinitives	15
Using A	Authority Effectively	15
А.	Quote Properly	15
В.	Remove String Citations	16
С.	Remove Mid-Sentence Citations	16
D.	Use Pinpoint Citations	16
Ε.	Paraphrase and Cite Accurately	16
F.	Resist Footnoting	17
Format	ting with Style	17
А.	Typeface	18
В.	Headings	18
С.	Justification	19
D.	Bold, Italics, and Underline	19
Ε.	Bullets	19
F.	Orphaned and Widowed Text	20
Effectiv	e Writing Checklist	21
Ste	p 1: Revise, Tighten, and Clarify Your Paragraphs	21
	p 2: Revise, Tighten, and Clarify Your Sentences	21
Ste	p 3: Remove Writing Blunders	22
	p 4: Avoid Common Grammar Mistakes	22
Ste	p 5: Use Authority Effectively	23
Ste	p 6: Appropriately Format and Design Your Document	23

х

	Contents	xi
Chapter 2	Trial Court Briefs	25
A. B. C. D.	h and Preparation Set a Schedule Thoroughly Research Outline First, Second, and Third Drafts Edit Systematically Spell-Check and Find/Replace Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish	25 26 26 27 27 28 28
A. B. C. D. E. F. G.	urt Brief Fundamentals Introduction Statement of Facts Argument Headings and Subheadings Conclusion Table of Contents and Table of Authorities A Theory or Theme Types of Legal Argument A Note on Tone	29 29 30 31 31 31 32 32 32 33
Step	urt Brief Checklist 9 1: The Basics A. Introduction B. Statement of Facts C. Argument D. Conclusion	34 34 34 35 35
A. B. C. D.	Appellate Briefs th and Preparation Set a Schedule Know the Record Thoroughly Research Outline and Draft Point Headings Write Out Your Topic Sentences First, Second, and Third Drafts Edit Systematically	37 37 38 38 39 40 40 41

Н. І. J.	Spell-Check and Find/Replace Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish Follow the Rules	41 42 42
A. B. C. D. E. F. G.	te Brief Fundamentals Question(s) Presented ("Statement of Issues") Statement of the Case Standard of Review Summary of the Argument The Argument Point Headings Conclusion Table of Contents and Authorities	42 43 43 44 45 45 45 46 47 47
A. B. C.	te Brief: Other Considerations The Tone A Theory or Theme Roadmaps, Signposts, and Thesis Paragraphs Using Authority in Appellate Briefs Types of Legal Argument The Reply Brief	48 48 49 49 49 50
~ ~	 te Brief Checklist 1: The Basics A. Question(s) Presented B. Statement of the Case C. Standard of Review and Summary of Argument D. Argument E. Conclusion and Tables 	51 51 51 51 52 52 53
Chapter 4	Effective Oral Argument	55
A. B. C. D. E.	ch and Preparation Create a Schedule Develop a Theme Know the Record Master the Authority The Standard of Review	55 55 56 56 56 57
F.	Prepare an Organized Set of Notes	57

Н.	Do Moot Court Prepare Questions/Answers Know Your Panel	57 58 58
А. В. С.	gument Fundamentals The Opening Argument Conclusion Rebuttal	59 59 59 59 60
A. B. C. D.	cs and Presentation Eye Contact Presentation/Speaking Style Gestures Professionalism Be Respectful, Not Obsequious Personal Pronouns	60 60 61 61 61 61
A. B. C. D. E.	ing Questions Be Composed Never Interrupt or "Step on the Bench" Answer Directly Concede Skillfully Address Adverse Authority Hit Softballs out of the Park Transition Skillfully	62 63 63 64 64 64 64
Stej Stej	gument Checklist p 1: Preparation p 2: The Components of the Oral Argument p 3: The Day of the Oral Argument Interoffice Memorandum	65 65 66 69
Approa A. B. C.	ch and Preparation Be Certain You Understand the Task Set a Schedule Thoroughly Research Outline Your Memo Write Out Your Topic Sentences	69 70 71 71 71 72

xiii

F	. First, Second, and Third Drafts	72
C	6. Edit Systematically	73
H	I. Spell-Check and Find/Replace	73
I.	Leave Ample Time to Proofread and Polish	73
Mem	orandum Components	74
	. The Heading	74
	. Issue Statement ("Question Presented")	74
	2. Brief Answer	75
	D. Statement of Facts	76
E	. Discussion	76
	1. Rule Summary	77
	2. Analysis of Facts	77
F		78
C	6. Headings and Subheadings	79
Interc	office Memorandum Checklist	80
S	tep 1: Formalities	80
S	tep 2: The Basics	80
	A. The Heading	80
	B. Issue Statement and Brief Answer	81
	C. Statement of Facts	81
	D. Discussion and Conclusion	82
Chapter	6 Letter Writing	85
Letter	Writing Fundamentals	85
А	. Purpose and Audience	85
В	. Avoid Legalese	86
C	C. Brevity and Conciseness	86
Γ). The Paper Trail	87
E	. Proofreading: An Obvious Point	87
F	. The Opening Formalities	87
C	G. Closing and Signature Block	88
H	I. Sender/Typist Initials, Enclosures, and Copies	88
I.	Formatting	88
Dema	and Letters	89
А	. The Tone	89

xiv

В.	The First Paragraph	90
С.	The Factual Summary	90
D.	The Demand	90
Е.	Expectations and Consequences	90
F.	Be Aware of Legal Pitfalls	91
G.	How to Send	91
Opinio	n Letters	91
А.	The Tone	92
В.	The First Paragraph	92
С.	The Factual Summary	92
D.	The Legal Analysis	93
Е.	Advice and Caveats	93
F.	Privileged and Work Product	93
E-Mails		94
А.	Not as Informal as You May Think	94
В.	Discoverable	94
С.	Short and to the Point	95
D.	Signatures	95
Ε.	Professionalism	95
F.	Proofread	96
G.	Formatting	96
Н.	Technical Considerations	97
Letter V	Vriting Checklist	98
Ste	p 1: The Fundamentals	98
	A. The Opening (the Top of the Letter)	98
	B. The Body	98
	C. The Close	99
E-Mail	Checklist	100
Chapter 7	Academic Writing	103
Approa	ch and Preparation	104
A.	Find a Topic	104
В.	Develop a Thesis	105
С.	Set a Schedule	105
D.	Conduct a Thorough Preemption-Check	106

xv

Е.	Thoroughly Research	106
F.	Write Your Introduction/Free-Writing	107
G.	Outline and Write Out Headings	107
H.	Multiple Drafts	108
I.	Edit Systematically	108
J.	Rewrite Your Introduction and Conclusion	108
К.	Proofread and Polish	109
Law Re	view Article Fundamentals	109
А.		110
В.	Introduction	110
С.	Background	110
D.	Analysis: Explore Your Thesis	111
E.	Headings and Subheadings	111
F.	Conclusion	112
G.	The Abstract	112
H.	Table of Contents	113
I.	Citations	113
J.	Do Not Plagiarize	113
Getting	g Published	114
А.	8 8	114
В.		114
С.	Cover Letter and Résumé	114
D.	Submission Timing	115
E.	Where to Submit	115
F.	How to Submit	116
G.	The Expedited Review Process	116
Acaden	nic Writing Checklist	117
Ste	p 1: The Fundamentals	117
	A. The Title and Introduction	117
	B. Background	117
	C. Your Thesis, Analysis, and Conclusion	117
Appendix	A Recommended Reading and	
11	Selected Bibliography	119
А.	Grammar and Style Manuals	119
В.	Legal Writing Generally	119

xvi

C. Brief Writing, Appellate Practice, and Oral	
Advocacy	120
D. Legal Memorandum and Letters	121
E. Academic Writing	121
F. Other	121
Appendix B Sample Briefs	123
Sample Introductions to Briefs	
Sample Appellate Brief	127
Appendix C Sample Memos and Letters	139
Sample Memorandum	139
Sample Letters	145
Index	151

xvii

Acknowledgments

We are grateful to those who read and commented on this book during its many drafts, and for the support of Southwestern Law School and our colleagues in the Legal Analysis, Writing and Skills Program. Special thanks to Ron Aronovsky, Anahid Gharakhanian, Michael Frost, Russell Miller, Lillian Aponte Miranda, Ashley Parrish, Byron Stier, Tara Walters, and Janis Yokoyama for their good ideas and encouragement. We are also indebted to Joshua Kane and John Stephenson for their research assistance. Finally, we thank our students from whom we have learned much.

About the Authors

Austen L. Parrish: Professor Parrish is an associate professor of law at Southwestern Law School, where he has taught courses in legal writing and appellate advocacy, including Legal Process, Introduction to Legal Writing, and Legal Research and Writing. He currently teaches Civil Pretrial Practice, an advanced writing and skills seminar, as well as Civil Procedure, Federal Courts, and International Environmental Law. Professor Parrish earned his B.A. from the University of Washington, in Seattle, and was a Harlan Fiske Stone Scholar at Columbia Law School. During law school, Professor Parrish served as a Managing Editor of the Columbia Journal of Transnational Law and a student editor for the Columbia Journal of European Law.

From 1997–2002, Professor Parrish was an attorney in the Litigation Department of O'Melveny & Myers in Los Angeles. In 2002, he joined the Southwestern Faculty, and in 2003 was appointed the Director of Southwestern's Summer Law Program in Vancouver, B.C., Canada. He is a faculty advisor to the Southwestern Journal of Law and Trade in the Americas, and has received awards for his work with Southwestern's Moot Court Honors Program.

Dennis T. Yokoyama: Professor Yokoyama is a professor of law at Southwestern Law School where he has taught Civil Procedure, Remedies, Legal Process, Introduction to Legal Writing, and Legal Research and Writing. Professor Yokoyama earned his B.A. from the University of California, Los Angeles, his M.S. in Clinical Psychology (Family Therapy) from California State University, Los Angeles, and his J.D. from Loyola Law School in Los Angeles, where he was Order of the Coif. During law school, Professor Yokoyama served as a staff member and articles editor for the Entertainment Law Journal. Professor Yokoyama began his legal career at the law firm of Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker in Los Angeles, where he worked as an associate with the firm's environmental and commercial litigation practice group. In 1992, Professor Yokoyama joined Southwestern's legal writing faculty, and, in 1995, was appointed as Director of the Legal Research and Writing Program (since revamped and renamed as the Legal Analysis, Writing and Skills Program). In 2000, he was honored with Southwestern's Excellence in Teaching Award.

xxii

Introduction

This book takes a unique approach to legal writing and oral advocacy. Many excellent legal writing books exhaustively detail how to write effectively. Those books—many of which are several hundred pages long, and contain numerous examples and exercises—meticulously explain the dos and don'ts of effective advocacy. This is not one of those books. This book assumes the reader has learned or is learning the basics of legal writing, and at most needs only reminding of what they are. It also assumes that most practitioners (and, for that matter, law students) have neither the time, nor the inclination, to read a lengthy discussion of all the subtleties of legal method. Busy lawyers and law students need a book that gets to the point quickly a book that will be useful even if they only have time to skim it.

For these reasons, we have designed this book to be a concise, easyto-use reference—not a book to be read cover to cover. We intend it to provide concrete advice, and to serve as a day-to-day reference. Because many people find it difficult to improve their legal writing, the book has adopted a methodical approach. In our experience, practitioners and students alike can improve their advocacy by following carefully crafted checklists. Checklists force writers to focus on specific problems and help them improve incrementally and systematically. The checklists in this book have evolved from our experiences as former litigators and professors of legal writing.

So who should use this book? This book is suited for busy attorneys and law students of all stripes. The book concisely describes useful, yet often neglected, writing techniques. It has pithy discussions of: (1) ways to avoid recurring, yet frequently overlooked, writing problems; (2) sensible approaches to writing common legal docu-

Introduction

ments; and (3) methods for preparing an oral argument. In addition, it provides the reader with a series of checklists to turn to when undertaking a writing project or preparing for oral argument. In sum, this book, by itself, is not for the novice who requires a comprehensive guide, although the book can be used to supplement more exhaustive texts. Nor is it for the sophisticated writing expert, looking for nuanced discussions about topics not commonly covered in legal writing books. But it is for practitioners and students who want to be refreshed on the fundamentals of effective lawyering.

xxiv